### **Freedom of Information Request**

Reference Number:EPUT.FOI.23.3266Date Received:7<sup>th</sup> of December 2023

### Information Requested:

This is a freedom of information request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Please provide the following information you have pertaining to NHS Trust unlicensed medicine expenditure.

1. What is the total value of spend by your NHS Trust on unlicensed medication (i.e. Special Order, Drug Tariff Special Order, Part VIIID Drug Tariff Special Order) that have a BNF liquid formulation (e.g. liquid, solution, suspension)? Please provide this information on a volume and value basis for the following years (*please fill in the tables below*).

*Note:* Value of spend to mean either net ingredient cost or actual cost. Please state which you have used below. Actual cost would be the total cost to NHS commissioners whereas NIC is the cost at list price excluding VAT

|   | Total spend / cost on liquid unlicensed products procured |                     |                  |  |  |
|---|---|---------------------|------------------|--|--|
| Туре                                    | Apr-20 to<br>Mar-21                                       | Apr-21 to<br>Mar-22 | Apr-22 to Mar-23 |  |  |
| Special Order                           | 403.96  | 0                   | 19.24            |  |  |
| Drug Tariff Special<br>Order            | 0   | 0                   | 0                |  |  |
| Part VIIID Drug<br>Tariff Special Order | 0   | 0                   | 0                |  |  |
| Other Special                           | 0   | 0                   | 0                |  |  |

## Total value:

#### Total volume:

|                      | Total volume of liquid unlicensed products procured |           |           |  |
|----------------------|---|-----------|-----------|--|
| Туре                 | Apr-20 to   | Apr-21 to | Apr-22 to |  |
|                      | Mar-21  | Mar-22    | Mar-23    |  |
| Special Order        | 3150  | 0         | 150       |  |
| Drug Tariff Special  | 0   | 0         | 0         |  |
| Order                |   |           |           |  |
| Part VIIID Drug      | 0   | 0         | 0         |  |
| Tariff Special Order |   |           |           |  |
| Other Special        | 0   | 0         | 0         |  |

## 2. Do you outsource the manufacturing of liquid unlicensed products?

Yes

3. If no to question 2 (use of outsourcing providers), what proportion of the products that you manufacture in-house are aseptically compounded rather than terminally sterilised?

N/A

4. If yes to question 2 (use of outsourcing providers), what is the total value of spend by provider? Please provide this information for the following years (*please fill in the tables below*).

| Outsourcing provider  | Total value of liquid specials procured from each provider |                     |                  |  |
|---|--|---------------------|------------------|--|
| (fill in empty rows<br>with provider name,<br>add rows if required) | Apr-20 to<br>Mar-21  | Apr-21 to<br>Mar-22 | Apr-22 to Mar-23 |  |
| Alliance Healthcare   | £403.96  | 0                   | £19.24           |  |
|   |  |                     |                  |  |
|   |  |                     |                  |  |
|   |  |                     |                  |  |
|   |  |                     |                  |  |

*Note:* If more than 10 providers are used, please only detail spend with the top 10.

Note: If any of the above questions result in a greater administrative burden or cost of research, then we are happy for you to respond to those questions at a later date, and initially reply with responses for the rest of the questions.

# **Publication Scheme:**

As part of the Freedom of Information Act all public organisations are required to proactively publish certain classes of information on a Publication Scheme. A publication scheme is a guide to the information that is held by the organisation. EPUT's Publication Scheme is located on its Website at the following link <u>https://eput.nhs.uk</u>